

No. 20-633

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BYRON DAVID SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFF TITUS, WARDEN,
MINNESOTA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
OAK PARK HEIGHTS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

KEITH ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General

PETE ORPUT
Washington County Attorney

NICHOLAS A. HYDUKOVICH
Counsel of Record
Assistant Washington
County Attorney
15015 62nd Street North
Stillwater, MN 55082
(651) 430-6115
nicholas.hydukovich@
co.washington.mn.us

BRENT D. WARTNER
First Assistant Washington
County Attorney

(651) 430-6122
brent.wartner@
co.washington.mn.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Smith murders Nicholas Brady and Haile Kifer.....	1
B. The trial judge makes pretrial evidentiary rulings regarding the admission of evidence of prior burglaries at Smith’s home, and Smith is ultimately convicted of murdering Brady and Kifer	3
C. The Minnesota Supreme Court affirms Smith’s conviction on direct appeal	7
D. The federal district court denies Smith’s petition for a writ of habeas corpus, and the Eighth Circuit affirms	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The petition is a request for error correction of a factbound state court decision under habeas review on an issue with no split among federal or state appellate courts.....	11
II. The Eighth Circuit did not err	14
III. Because this case arises on federal habeas review, it is a poor vehicle for considering the question presented, as phrased in the petition	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. AEDPA’s demanding standard for relief makes this case a poor vehicle for review of the substantive question Smith seeks to present because AEDPA precludes such a substantive review.....	20
B. The uncertainty that Smith has any substantial remedy for his claimed violation makes this case an even poorer vehicle for review of the substantive question Smith attempts to present	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 63 U.S. 170 (2011)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	16
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)	12, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15, 16, 20
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	16
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	11, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	6
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 480A.06, subd. 1	7
SUPREME COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
STATE RULES	
Minn. R. Crim. P. 29.02, subd. 1(a).....	7
